TOWNSHIP OF SHREWSBURY

RESOLUTION #2019-73

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REMOVAL OF RESIDENT HANDICAPPED PARKING AT 91
BARKER AVENUE AS ALLOWED BY ORDINANCE RELATING TO ESTABLISHMENT OF RESTRICED
PARKING SPACES FOR HANDICAPPED PERSONS AND ALL PARKING FACILITIES UNDER THE
JURISDICTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SHREWSBURY AND WITH REGARD TO PUBLIC STREETS
AND PARKING LOTS AND THE ENFORCEMENT THEREOF

WHEREAS, the Township Committee adopted an Ordinance relating to establishment of restricted parking spaces for handicapped persons in all parking facilities under the jurisdiction of the Township of Shrewsbury and with regard to public streets and parking lots and the enforcement thereof as amended by Ordinance 2019-06; and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid Ordinance allows approval or denial, admission or deletion of parking spaces based on the recommendation of the Township Clerk and approval by the Township Committee by Resolution; and

WHEREAS, it has been recommended by the Clerk that a prior residential handicapped parking space for 91 Barker Avenue be deleted, since the resident no longer resides at the subject property.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury, County of Monmouth and State of New Jersey hereby authorizes the deletion and removal of the resident handicapped parking spot located for and in front of 91 Barker Avenue, and further authorizes the Public Works Department to remove all signage and markings related to the prior handicapped parking designation.

Name	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Jennings			Х			
Puhak	Х		X			
Nolan		X	X			

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee at the Meeting held on July 16, 2019.

Pamela Howard, RMC	Edward P. Nolan	
Municipal Clerk	Mayor	